
For the best experience, open this PDF portfolio in
 
Acrobat X or Adobe Reader X, or later.
 

Get Adobe Reader Now! 

http://www.adobe.com/go/reader













Page 1 of Request #1 


Bid Expiration Date:  May 13, 2023 
 


Military Construction, Army 
 


Reprogramming Request 
 
Installation:           Stuttgart, Germany   
 
Project:                  Commissary  
 
Authorization:       National Defense Authorization Act (NDAA) for Fiscal Year (FY) 2018, 


Public Law 115-91  
 
Estimated Cost ($000): 
 
Previously Appropriated    40,000 
 
Previously Reprogrammed 0 
 
Requested Reprogramming 28,500 
 
Total Estimated Cost 68,500 
 
Project Description:  This project will construct a Commissary with an elevated parking deck to 
support the population growth at Panzer Kaserne.  The new Commissary will consolidate 
requirements and allow for the replacement of smaller community facilities, which are 
antiquated and in substandard condition.  Construction of this project will support the European 
Infrastructure Consolidation (EIC) effort. 
   
Justification:  The German Bauamt does not complete solicitation or advertisement to industry 
until they receive all required appropriations to cover their Current Working Estimate (CWE) of 
the total cost of the project. Additional funding is required due to delays associated with 
obtaining the Other Procurement, Army (OPA) funding needed to purchase the Commissary 
equipment.  While the MILCON funds were obligated to the Bauamt through the Estimated 
Basis contract process in August 2019, the OPA funds were not provided until the FY 2022 
OMNIBUS Appropriation was enacted in March 2022.  Due to the time that elapsed from the 
original obligation of MILCON funds, the Bauamt’s revised CWE increased 71 percent due to 
sharply rising construction costs in Germany. The increase is a result of a strong German 
construction industry, continued shortage of materials and supplies due to supply bottlenecks and 
material delays.  High demand for construction workers and engineers along with impacts of the 
Russian invasion of Ukraine has created a surge in energy prices as Germany imports 
approximately 60% of their energy.  The costs related to this reprogramming are considered 
antecedent of the original contract.  
 
A 10 U.S.C. §2853 cost variation notification dated February 3, 2023, was submitted to the 
congressional committees. 
 







Page 2 of Request #1 


Source of Funds:  Savings from the following projects will fund this requirement: 
   


(Dollars in Thousands) 
 


 
 
Location/Project 


 
Fiscal 
Year 


 
Amount 


Appropriated 


Current 
Working 
Estimate 


 


 
Proposed 


Reprogramming 


Picatinny Arsenal, NJ 
Munitions Disassembly Complex 


2019 36,700 1/ 35,470 500 


     
Camp Williams, UT 
Live Fire Exercise Shoothouse 


2020 11,500 2/ 10,493 3/ 1,000 


     
Fort Hood, TX 
Vehicle Bridge  


2020 16,500 4/ 15,500 1,000 


     
Fort Wainwright, AK 
Child Development Center  


2021 56,064 5/ 37,097 6/ 10,000 


     
Fort Carson, CO 
Physical Fitness Center  


2021 28,000 23,319 2,000 


     
Fort Gordon, GA 
Advanced Individual Training 
Barracks Complex - Phase 3 


  2021    80,000 70,015 7,500 


     
Carlisle Barracks, PA 
General Instructional Building, 
Incr 2 


2021 38,000 7/ 30,949 3,200 


     
Humphreys Eng Center, VA 
Training Support Facility  


2021 41,700 8/ 35,279 9/ 3,300 


     
Total    28,500 
     


1/ The Munitions Disassembly Complex at Picatinny Arsenal, NJ was originally appropriated at $41 million in  
FY 2019.  Congress approved the reprogramming of $4.3 million to the Powertrain Facility at Corpus Christi Army 
Depot, TX in June 2020.   
 
2/ The Live Fire Exercise Shoothouse at Camp Williams, UT was originally appropriated at $7.4 million in FY 2017. 
Congress approved an above threshold (ATR) reprogramming action increasing the appropriated amount to 
$11.5M (July 2020).  This ATR provided an additional $4.1 million from FY 2017, FY 2018 and FY 2020 sources. 
This project has reached Beneficial Occupancy and is fiscally complete.  The FY 2020 funds being used for this 
reprogramming will be from unused contingencies 
 
3/ A 10 U.S.C. 2853 notification dated April 23, 2020, was submitted to the congressional committees, reflecting a 
current work estimate of $11.5 million. 
 







Page 3 of Request #1 


4/ The Vehicle Bridge at Fort Hood, TX was originally appropriated $18.5 million in FY 2020. Congress approved 
the reprogramming of $2 million to the Satellite Communications Facility at Camp Buckner, Torri Station, Okinawa 
Japan in September 2022. This project is 98% complete and the Army has taken Beneficial Occupancy.  The funds 
being used for this reprograming will be from unused contingencies. 
 
5/ The Child Development Center at Fort Wainwright, AK was originally appropriated $60 million in FY 2021.  
Congress approved a reprogramming of $3.936 million to the Satellite Communications Facility at Camp Buckner, 
Torri Station, Okinawa Japan in September 2022. 
 
6/ A 10 U.S.C. 2853 cost reduction notification dated November 29, 2021, was submitted to the congressional 
committees, reflecting a current work estimate of $39.8 million.  
 
7/ The General Instruction Building at Carlisle Barracks, PA is incrementally funded.  $60 million was appropriated 
in FY 2020 and $38 million appropriated in FY 2021 for a total of $98 million.   The current working estimate is 
$90.9 million. 
 
8/ The Training Support Facility at Humphreys Engineer Center, VA was originally appropriated $51 million.  
Congress approved the reprogramming of $9.3 million to the Administrative Building at Lucious D Clay Kaserne, 
GE in November 2022. 
 
 9/A 10 U.S.C. 2853 cost reduction notification was submitted to the congressional committees on August 4, 2022, 
reflecting a current working estimate of $35.2 million.   
 








 


 
Page 1 of Request #2 


 
Bid Expiration Date: April 30, 2023 


 
Military Construction, Navy and Marine Corps 


 
Reprogramming Request 


 
Installation: Naval Air Station Patuxent River, Saint Inigoes, Maryland 
 
Project: Air Traffic Control Tower (WOLF)  
 
Authorization: National Defense Authorization Act (NDAA) for Fiscal Year (FY) 2020, 


Public Law 116-92 
 
Estimated Cost ($000): 
 
Previously Appropriated 15,000 
 
Previously Reprogrammed 0 
 
Requested Reprogramming 13,500 
 
Total Estimated Cost 28,500 
 
Project Description:  Constructs an air traffic control tower (ATCT) to replace the existing 
outdated facility at Webster Outlying Landing Field (WOLF).  The multi-story facility will have 
reinforced concrete floors, load-bearing precast concrete walls with a single-sloped roof system. 
Sound attenuation shall be provided to reduce jet noise inside occupied spaces. 
 
Justification:  The current funding requirement for additional funds is attributable to the 
following: 
 
Market conditions and escalation have affected global and national inflation, driven by 
significant increases in the cost of construction material and fuel, supply chain issues and labor 
shortages, which has affected most goods and services.  This is especially prevalent within the 
construction market.   
 
The cost increased to extend the bid from November 2021 to April 2023.  When initial bids 
exceeded available funds, bids were extended through November 2022 to allow for consideration 
of several courses of action before deciding to pursue a reprogramming.  Due to limited bid 
savings, the final evaluation of the available options was not completed prior to the initial bid 
expiration and subsequently resulted in the need for an additional bid extension.  
 
Post Construction Award Services (PCAS), contingency and Supervision, Inspection and 
Overhead (SIOH) costs have increased due to the overall higher construction costs. 







 


 
Page 2 of Request #2 


A 10 U.S.C. §2853 cost variation notification dated February 6, 2023 was submitted to the 
congressional committees. 
 
 Source of Funds:  Savings from the following projects will fund this requirement: 
  


(Dollars in Thousands) 
 


 
 
Location/Project 


 
Fiscal 
Year 


 
Amount 


Appropriated 


Current 
Working 
Estimate 


 


 
Proposed 


Reprogramming 


Camp Navajo, AZ 
Missile Motor Magazines 


2019 12,615 1/ 8,615 2/ 4,000 


     
 
Joint Base Pearl Harbor-
Hickam, HI 
Waterfront Improvements 
Wharves S8-S10 


2021 65,910 43,871 3/ 9,500 


     
Total    13,500 
     


1/ Reflects a revised programmed amount of $12.615M as a result of a $2.185M reprogramming decrease approved 
by Congress in December 2022. 
 
2/ A 10 U.S.C. §2853 cost reduction notification dated September 13, 2022, was submitted to the congressional 
committees. 
 
3/ A 10 U.S.C. §2853 cost reduction notification dated September 9, 2022, was submitted to the congressional 
committees. 
 
 








Page 1 of Request #3 


Bid Expiration Date:  June 20, 2023 
 


Military Construction, Air Force 
 


Reprogramming Request 
 
Installation:           Spangdahlem Air Base, Germany  
 
Project:                  ERI: Upgrade Hardened Aircraft Shelters for F/A-22  
 
Authorization:       National Defense Authorization Act (NDAA) for Fiscal Year (FY) 2017, 


Public Law (P.L.) 114-328 and NDAA FY 2022, P.L. 117-81 
 
Estimated Cost ($000): 
 
Previously Appropriated    1,800 1/ 
 
Previously Reprogrammed -1,800 2/ 
 
Requested Reprogramming 3,903 
 
Total Estimated Cost 3,903 
 
1/ Project originally funded in FY 2017 for $2.7 million, but it was previously deferred to support section 2808 
border barrier projects.  Project funding was restored in FY 2021 for $1.8 million based on cost estimates at the 
time. 
 
2/ Project was later utilized as source in below threshold reprogramming action for the Joint Base San Antonio, 
Repair Wing B of AFPC Facility B499 project. 
 
Project Description:  This project provides vertical exhaust system modifications for F/A-22 
aircraft in seven existing Hardened Aircraft Shelter/Protective Aircraft Shelter buildings. 
Modifications include the addition of a hinged and retractable ducting system inside the aircraft 
bays, mechanical and electrical components to raise and lower the duct system, roof penetrations, 
exhaust flue on the exterior of the roof structure, and potential relocation of portions of existing 
electrical conduit, lighting and sensors that would be in conflict with the exhaust assembly. 
   
Justification:  The project cost increase is due to protracted escalation in material and labor 
prices due to shortages, supply disruptions, and general economic inflation exacerbated by the 
extended timeline since the project was authorized six years ago.  
 
A 10 U.S.C. §2853 cost variation notification dated December 21, 2022, was submitted to the 
congressional committees. 
 
Source of Funds:  Savings from the following project will fund this requirement: 
 
 







Page 2 of Request #3 


  (Dollars in Thousands) 


 
 
Location/Project 


 
Fiscal 
Year 


 
Amount 


Appropriated 


Current 
Working 
Estimate 


 


 
Proposed 


Reprogramming 


Schriever Pace Force Base,  
Consolidated Space Operations 
Facility  


2020 148,000  138,178 3,903 


     
 








 
 


Page 1 of Request #4 


Bid Expiration Date:  June 8, 2023 
 


Military Construction, Defense-Wide (Defense Logistics Agency) 
 


Reprogramming Request 
 


Installation:   Joint Region Marianas, Guam 
 
Project:   X-Ray Wharf Refuel Facilities 
 
Authorization: National Defense Authorization Act (NDAA) for Fiscal Year (FY) 2020, 


Public Law 116-92 
 
Estimated Cost ($000): 
 
Previously Appropriated 19,200 
 
Previously Reprogrammed 0 
 
Requested Reprogramming  28,765 
 
Total Estimated Cost 47,965 
 
Project Description:  This project installs a fuel supply pipeline for Marine Diesel fuel from an 
existing transfer pipeline to the X-Ray Wharf located at the Naval Base Guam.  The project will 
replace existing valve pits and associated components, and provide new piping, risers, and valve 
vaults to allow connection to docked vessels.  The project includes all supporting civil, 
mechanical, and electrical utilities and site improvements. 
 
Justification:  Based on bids received, an additional $28.765 million is needed to award this 
project and provide a complete and useable facility that meets mission requirements.  The 
additional funds are needed due to the following: 
 
 Market Conditions and Construction Climate ($22.0 million):  Cost increases are associated 


with local market conditions with high demand for construction activities and limited 
availability of trade labor and contractors/subcontractors with specialized 
welding/certification and inspection experience.  There are multiple competing projects that 
further exacerbate contractor/labor availability such as a new 198 mega-watt electrical 
generation plant for Guam Power Authority and other Department initiatives and 
construction projects that serve to bolster the U.S. presence in the Pacific region. 


 
 Execution Delays ($2.485 million):  The project was initially solicited in 2020 with multiple 


cancellations and re-solicitations due to a lack of interest by industry and unreasonable bids 
from those that did submit.   


 







 
 


Page 2 of Request #4 


 Contingency and Supervision, Inspection, and Overhead (SIOH) ($4.28 million):  Increases 
are directly associated with higher construction costs. 


 
A 10 U.S.C. §2853 cost variation notification dated January 30, 2023, was submitted to the 
congressional committees. 
 
Source of Funds:  Funds from the following projects are available to fund this requirement. 
   


(Dollars in Thousands) 
 


 
 
Location/Project 


 
Fiscal 
Year 


 
Amount 


Appropriated 


Current 
Working 
Estimate 


 


 
Proposed 


Reprogramming 


Manchester, WA 
Bulk Fuel Storage Tanks Phase 1 


2021 82,000 65,000 17,000 


     
Wright Patterson AFB, OH 
Hydrant Fuel System 


2021 23,500 18,700 2,720 


     
Joint Base Lewis-McChord, WA 
Fuel Facilities (Lewis North) 


2021 10,900 9,000 1,845 


     
Joint Base Lewis-McChord, WA 
Fuel Facilities (Lewis Main) 


2021 10,900 9,000 1,700 


     
Kadena, AB, JA 
Operations Support Facility 


2022 24,000 18,500 5,500 


     
Total    28,765 
     


 








 
 


Page 1 of Request #5 


Bid Expiration Date:  June 30, 2023 
 


Military Construction, Defense-Wide (Defense Logistics Agency) 
 


Reprogramming Request 
 


Installation:   Beale AFB, California 
 
Project:   Hydrant Fuel System Replacement 
 
Authorization: National Defense Authorization Act (NDAA) for Fiscal Year (FY) 2020, 


Public Law 116-92 
 
Estimated Cost ($000): 
 
Previously Appropriated    33,700 
 
Previously Reprogrammed             0 
 
Requested Reprogramming    14,527 
 
Total Estimated Cost     48,227 
 
Project Description:  The project constructs a new airfield hydrant fuel system with two 
aboveground storage tanks, hydrant loop, and pump house.  The new pump house connects issue 
and return piping to the new airfield hydrant fuel loop.  The project also constructs truck fill 
stands, truck unloads, hydrant hose truck checkout stand, and a product recovery tank.  Primary 
means of fuel delivery to the project site will be by the existing transfer pipeline from the 
existing bulk fuel storage area on the installation, which will be modified under this project.  
Anti-terrorism, cyber-security, and sustainable design principles are incorporated into the design 
and construction. 
 
Justification:  An additional $14.527 million is needed to award this project and provide a 
complete and useable facility that meets mission requirements.  The cost increase is due to a 
delay in execution and change in market conditions.  The project was initially solicited in 2021, 
and during the solicitation, a protected species habitat was found within the project site requiring 
redesign and new environmental permitting.  The time required to complete these efforts resulted 
in a delay in the award of the project.  During the intervening time construction labor availability 
has diminished forcing construction firms to pay a premium to bring back employees to fill the 
large number of vacancies in non-residential construction.  Longer than usual lead times and 
increased risk of construction delays have caused contractors to increase their contingencies. 
 
A 10 U.S.C. §2853 cost variation notification dated November 14, 2022, was submitted to the 
congressional committees. 
 
Source of Funds: Funds from the following projects are available to fund this requirement. 







 
 


Page 2 of Request #5 


 
   


(Dollars in Thousands) 
 


 
 
Location/Project 


 
Fiscal 
Year 


 
Amount 


Appropriated 


Current 
Working 
Estimate 


 


 
Proposed 


Reprogramming 


Wright Patterson AFB, OH 
Hydrant Fuel System 


2021 23,500 18,700 2,000 


     
Beale AFB, CA 
Bulk Fuel Tank 


2021 22,800 17,400 5,380 


     
Ft. Hood, TX  
Fuel Facilities 


2021 32,700 30,000 2,600 


     
Ellsworth AFB, SD 
Hydrant Fuel System 
Replacement 


2020 24,800 20,500 3,582 


     
Columbus AFB, MS  
Fuel Facilities Replacement 


2020 16,800 14,650 965 


     
Total    14,527 
     


 
      
      


 








 


Page 1 of Request #6 


Bid Expiration Date:  June 30, 2023 
 


Military Construction, Air National Guard 
 


Reprogramming Request 
 
Installation: Kelly Field Annex (ANG), Texas 
 
Project: F-16 Mission Training Center 
 
Authorization: National Defense Authorization Act (NDAA) for Fiscal Year (FY) 2021, 


Public Law 116-283 
  
Estimated Cost ($000): 
 
Previously Appropriated 10,800 
 
Previously Reprogrammed 0 
 
Requested Reprogramming 7,000 
 
Total Estimated Cost 17,800 
 
Project Description:  This project constructs a four-ship F-16 training simulator capable of 
housing four simulator bays, briefing rooms, training rooms, administrative support areas, 
storage, and latrine space, certified to Intelligence Community Directive/Intelligence Community 
Standard 705.  Each simulator bay is large enough to accommodate an eight-channel, 360-degree 
field of view display with sufficient space to facilitate installation, removal, operation, and 
servicing of 24 F-16 aircraft. 
 
Justification:  The project cost increased due to the impacts of supply chain disruptions, labor 
shortages, and general economic inflation that have significantly escalated construction material 
prices and costs for labor.  This project is subject to increases in the cost of steel, concrete, 
conductors, and flexible pavements.  Labor costs continue to increase due to the limited 
availability of skilled workers.   
 
A 10 U.S.C. §2853 cost variation notification dated November 7, 2022, was submitted to the 
congressional committees. 
 
Source of Funds:  Funds are available from the following projects to fund this requirement. 
 
 
 
 
 
  







 


Page 2 of Request #6 


(Dollars in Thousands) 
 


 
 
Location/Project 


 
Fiscal 
Year 


 
Amount 


Appropriated 


Current 
Working 
Estimate 


 


 
Proposed 


Reprogramming 


Moffett, CA  
Fuels/Corrosion Ctrl & Shops 


2020 57,000 53,938 1,614  


     
Savannah, GA  
Consolidate MX Hangar/Shops 


2020 24,000 22,763 786  


     
Truax, WI  
F-35: Conversion Simulator 
Facility 


2020 14,000 10,772 900  


     
Rosecrans, MO  
Construct C-130 Flight Sim 
Facility 


2020 9,500 6,251 1/ 2,530  


     
Hector, ND 
Consolidated RPA Ops 


2021 17,500 13,961 1,170  


     
Total    7,000 
     


1/ A 10.U.S.C §2853 cost variation notification dated December 15, 2022, was submitted to the congressional 
committees. 
 





